Before 1 July 2018, the Group recognises construction contract revenue by reference to the stage of completion of the

contract activity at the end of each reporting period, when the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably.

The stage of completion is measured by reference to the professional's certification of value work done to date, approved

variations and customer acknowledgement of work completed. Upon adoption of SFRS(I) 15, the Group will continue to

recognised contract revenue over time by measuring the progress towards complete satisfaction of performance obligation

in transferring control to customers. Under the new standard, the methods of measuring progress include output methods

or input methods. The Group has determined that the output method reflects the over-time transfer of control to customers.

Page 23 of 34

 The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 15 on the Group's financial

statements.

 3 months ended 30 June 2018  12 months ended 30 June 2018

As

previously
reported

Effects Restated
As

previously
reported

Effects Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Revenue 20,215 - 20,215  83,801 - 83,801

Cost of sales (17,981) (315) (18,296)  (68,914) (1,924) (70,838)

Gross profit 2,234 (315) 1,919  14,887 (1,924) 12,963

Other income 284 - 284  1,860 - 1,860
Marketing and distribution expenses (659) 88 (571)  (1,813) 88 (1,725)
General and administrative expenses (4,566) 777 (3,789)  (13,664) 777 (12,887)

Finance costs (202) - (202)  (570) - (570)
Other operating expenses (110) - (110)  (438) - (438)

(Loss)/profit before tax (3,019) 550 (2,469)  262 (1,059) (797)
Tax credit 787 - 787  520 - 520

(Loss)/profit for the period/year (2,232) 550 (1,682)  782 (1,059) (277)

(Loss)/ profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (1,989) 129 (1,860)  1,889 (1,398) 491
Non-controlling interests (243) 421 178  (1,107) 339 (768)

 (2,232) 550 (1,682)  782 (1,059) (277)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Loss)/ profit for the period/ year (2,232) 550 (1,682)  782 (1,059) (277)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation gain 4 8 12  8 8 16
Other comprehensive income for the period/

year, net of tax 4 8 12  8 8 16

Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the
period/ year (2,228) 558 (1,670)  790 (1,051) (261)

Total comprehensive (loss)/ income
attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (1,985) 136 (1,849)  1,897 (1,391) 506

Non-controlling interests (243) 422 179  (1,107) 340 (767)

 (2,228) 558 (1,670)  790 (1,051) (261)

Page 24 of 34

 Statements of Financial Position

 As at 1 July 2017  As at 30 June 2018

As

previously
reported

Effects Restated
As

previously
reported

Effects Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 29,725 - 29,725   34,238 -   34,238
Goodwill 2,658 - 2,658  2,658 - 2,658
Intangible assets 4,650 - 4,650   2,923 -   2,923
Other investments 6,462 - 6,462  6,048 - 6,048
 43,495  43,495  45,867  45,867

Current assets

Due from customers for
contract work-in progress 20,332 (20,332) -  24,422 (24,422) -

Contract assets - 12,437 12,437  - 15,661 15,661
Inventories 271 - 271  486 - 486

Trade and other receivables 23,265 396 23,661  26,887 778 27,665

Cash and bank balances 14,830 - 14,830  12,200 - 12,200

Total current assets 58,698  51,199  63,995  56,012

Total assets 102,193  94,694  109,862  101,879

Non-current liabilities

Finance lease liabilities 1,752 - 1,752  2,478 - 2,478

Other payable 600 - 600  - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 1,575 - 1,575  1,160 - 1,160

Bank borrowings 11,701 - 11,701  12,101 - 12,101

Total non-current liabilities 15,628  15,628  15,739  15,739

Current liabilities

Due to customers for contract
work-in progress 2,371 (2,371) -  3,477 (3,477) -

Bank borrowings 6,408 - 6,408  11,699 - 11,699
Trade and other payables 17,887 1,804 19,691  16,106 3,477 19,583

Finance lease liabilities 972 - 972  1,150 - 1,150

Tax payables 158 - 158  140 - 140

Total current liabilities 27,796  27,229  32,572  32,572

Total liabilities 43,424  42,857  48,311  48,311

Net assets 58,769  51,837  61,551  53,568

Page 25 of 34

 As at 1 July 2017  As at 30 June 2018

As

previously
reported

Effects Restated
As

previously
reported

Effects Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital and reserves

Share capital 29,618 - 29,618   29,618  -   29,618

Treasury shares (562) - (562)   (256) -   (256)

Accumulated profits 36,038 (6,620) 29,418   36,082 (8,016)   28,066

Foreign currency translation
reserve

8 - 8   16 6   22

Merger reserve (7,338) - (7,338)   (7,338) -   (7,338)

Other reserve (4) - (4)  1,065 - 1,065

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

57,760 - 51,140  59,187   51,177

Non-controlling interests 1,009 (312) 697   2,364  27   2,391

Total equity 58,769  51,837  61,551   53,568

 In addition, the Group has reviewed the estimate useful life of renovation and it also quantified the impact arising from

change of estimate useful life. In December 2018, the useful life of renovation has been extended from 5 years to 10 years.

The revised depreciation rates are applied prospectively. This change has reduced current period depreciation charges of

the Group by approximately $0.9m.

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting